## STATE OF CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD CENTRAL COAST REGION

## SUPPLEMENTAL SHEET FOR REGULAR MEETING OF OCTOBER 23,2009 Prepared October 19, 2009

ITEM NUMBER: 12

SUBJECT: Public Comments Regarding County of Monterey and San Jerardo

Cooperative, Inc. Requests for State Water Pollution Cleanup and

Abatement Account (CAA) Funding

The following items are meant to provide additional information to the Central Coast Water Board. Staff does not recommend changes to the recommendation.

Staff received two letters of support regarding the County of Monterey and San Jerardo Cooperative, Inc. requests for funding from the State Water Pollution Cleanup and Abatement Account (CM) for San Jerardo Interim Drinking Water Treatment and Wastewater Treatment System Improvement Projects. Letters of support are included in Supplemental Sheet Attachments 1 - 2 from the following agencies:

- Rural Community Assistance Corporation (RCAC)
- Environmental Justice Coalition for Water (EJCW)

In particular, EJCW recommends prioritizing San Jerardo Cooperative Inc's CM application for wastewater system improvements.

In addition, Mr. Horacio Amezquita from the San Jerardo Cooperative Inc. clarified that "San Jerardo Housing Cooperative Inc." is incorrect and the correct legal agency name is "San Jerardo Cooperative, Inc.". Staff is revising Resolution RB3-2009-0065 to reflect the correct legal agency name.

## **ATTACHMENT**

- 1. Letter from the Rural Community Assistance Corporation (RCAC) dated October 14, 2009
- 2. Letter from the Environmental Justice Coalition for Water (EJCW) dated October 19, 2009

S:\Shared\Agricultural Regulatory Program\Program Management\Board Meetings and Reports\2009\Oct 2009\San Jerardo Item\Item 12\_Supplemental Report.doc